
2019-2020 Concordia University, St. Paul Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 27, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 9-18   Conf: 7-15   Home: 7-6   Away: 2-10   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Coblin, Jordan 24-24 800 33.3 138-300 .460 38-108 .352 80-112 .714 14 109 123 5.1 58 1 117 94 7 24 394 16.4
11 Higgins, Lee 21-19 668 31.8 98-169 .580 36-70 .514 33-43 .767 13 71 84 4.0 58 0 48 37 10 17 265 12.6
35 Carlson, Cody 27-27 684 25.3 136-265 .513 26-68 .382 35-51 .686 38 120 158 5.9 82 2 29 42 18 6 333 12.3
32 Keefe, Max 27-10 609 22.6 75-143 .524 34-72 .472 35-44 .795 14 69 83 3.1 57 2 28 31 18 10 219 8.1
04 Shields, Jacob 27-11 601 22.3 86-162 .531 16-35 .457 29-44 .659 32 71 103 3.8 83 6 30 69 24 14 217 8.0
05 Barela, Carlos 26-19 622 23.9 70-188 .372 24-61 .393 35-46 .761 16 89 105 4.0 46 1 54 40 1 26 199 7.7
10 Kannegiesser, Noah 21-2 362 17.2 51-116 .440 25-66 .379 14-16 .875 9 31 40 1.9 25 0 17 26 0 10 141 6.7
00 Little, Perion 22-12 542 24.6 47-120 .392 22-69 .319 17-22 .773 11 63 74 3.4 41 1 40 41 5 10 133 6.0
23 Scharlau, George 25-10 425 17.0 35-94 .372 12-48 .250 14-31 .452 20 60 80 3.2 38 0 19 15 6 15 96 3.8
20 Coatta, Seth 3-0 54 18.0 3-6 .500 2-4 .500 0-1 .000 0 9 9 3.0 3 0 1 3 0 5 8 2.7
14 Wieczorek, Mac 14-1 70 5.0 5-9 .556 5-7 .714 1-2 .500 2 0 2 0.1 13 0 3 4 0 2 16 1.1
02 Holz, Kenny 13-0 38 2.9 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 2-5 .400 2 2 4 0.3 1 0 0 2 0 0 4 0.3
Total 27 5475 202.8 745-1575 .473 240-608 .395 295-417 .707 201 752 953 35.3 505 13 386 411 89 139 2025 75.00
Opponents 5475 202.8 734-1685 .436 251-706 .356 423-565 .749 271 699 970 35.9 440 8 420 297 83 222 2142 79.33

Team Statistics CSP OPP
SCORING 2025 2142
    Points Per Game 75.0 79.3
    Scoring Margin -4.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 745-1575 734-1685
    Field Goal Pct .473 .436
3 POINT FG-ATT 240-608 251-706
    3PT FG Pct .395 .356
    3PT Made Per Game 8.9 9.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 295-417 423-565
    FT Pct .707 .749
    FT Made Per Game 10.9 15.7
REBOUNDS 953 970
    Rebounds Per Game 35.3 35.9
    Rebounds Margin -0.6 –
ASSISTS 386 420
    Assists Per Game 14.3 15.6
TURNOVERS 411 297
    Turnovers Per Game 15.2 11.0
    Turnovers Margin -4.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.4
STEALS 139 222
    Steals Per Game 5.1 8.2
BLOCKS 89 83
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 3.1
ATTENDANCE 4,759 10,705
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-366 12-892
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-408

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Concordia-St. Paul 901 1096 10 4 2025
Opponents 1017 1096 10 9 2142

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/15/19 vs Minn.-Crookston L 76-78 540
11/16/19 vs Hillsdale L 49-65 275
11/21/19 NORTH CENTRAL (MN) W 94-69 187
11/26/19 NORTHLAND W 75-61 196

* 12/06/19 SIOUX FALLS L 71-78 482
* 12/07/19 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 75-70 492
* 12/13/19 at Upper Iowa L 91-104 302
* 12/14/19 at Winona St. L 77-79 794
* 12/18/19 MINNESOTA ST. L 58-82 271
* 12/21/19 at Minnesota St. L 68-85 511
* 01/03/20 MARY W 79-65 419
* 01/04/20 MINOT ST. W 71-68 289
* 01/10/20 at Southwest Minnesota State W 79-70 568
* 01/11/20 at Sioux Falls L 59-74 212
* 01/17/20 at St. Cloud St. L 90-100 1021
* 01/18/20 at Minn. Duluth L 92-101 704
* 01/24/20 AUGUSTANA (SD) L 54-81 603
* 01/25/20 WAYNE ST. (NE) L 63-66 353
* 01/31/20 at Northern St. L 60-88 4396
* 02/01/20 at MSU Moorhead L 72-85 997
* 02/07/20 BEMIDJI ST. L 76-84 369
* 02/08/20 MINN.-CROOKSTON W 92-81 296
* 02/14/20 at Wayne St. (NE) W (OT) 93-89 657
* 02/15/20 at Augustana (SD) L 71-92 0
* 02/21/20 WINONA ST. L 60-74 393
* 02/22/20 UPPER IOWA W 93-61 409

02/26/20 at Minn. Duluth L (2 OT) 87-92 543

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Concordia University, St. Paul Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 27, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-15   Home: 5-6   Away: 2-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Coblin, Jordan 20-20 671 33.6 111-249 .446 28-85 .329 75-98 .765 10 90 100 5.0 44 0 100 84 7 18 325 16.3
11 Higgins, Lee 20-18 635 31.8 95-163 .583 34-66 .515 33-43 .767 13 69 82 4.1 54 0 45 37 10 17 257 12.9
35 Carlson, Cody 22-22 577 26.2 114-221 .516 23-61 .377 29-43 .674 28 96 124 5.6 69 1 29 38 16 5 280 12.7
32 Keefe, Max 22-9 482 21.9 63-119 .529 28-59 .475 31-39 .795 13 57 70 3.2 42 1 25 25 13 9 185 8.4
04 Shields, Jacob 22-7 460 20.9 70-121 .579 15-30 .500 19-26 .731 17 51 68 3.1 64 4 23 51 17 9 174 7.9
05 Barela, Carlos 21-14 489 23.3 54-143 .378 20-49 .408 27-37 .730 14 66 80 3.8 31 0 37 27 1 21 155 7.4
00 Little, Perion 17-8 403 23.7 33-79 .418 14-43 .326 17-22 .773 6 45 51 3.0 33 1 33 34 4 9 97 5.7
10 Kannegiesser, Noah 16-1 231 14.4 26-67 .388 16-39 .410 8-10 .800 6 21 27 1.7 18 0 6 17 0 6 76 4.8
23 Scharlau, George 20-10 339 17.0 27-77 .351 10-39 .256 6-17 .353 16 41 57 2.9 30 0 16 10 5 14 70 3.5
20 Coatta, Seth 3-0 54 18.0 3-6 .500 2-4 .500 0-1 .000 0 9 9 3.0 3 0 1 3 0 5 8 2.7
14 Wieczorek, Mac 10-1 53 5.3 4-7 .571 4-6 .667 1-2 .500 2 0 2 0.2 9 0 2 2 0 2 13 1.3
02 Holz, Kenny 10-0 31 3.1 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 2 0 2 0.2 1 0 0 2 0 0 4 0.4
Total 22 4425 201.1 601-1255 .479 194-481 .403 248-342 .725 149 597 746 33.9 398 7 317 334 73 115 1644 74.73
Opponents 4425 201.1 612-1380 .443 211-572 .369 342-461 .742 230 561 791 36.0 362 7 349 230 69 185 1777 80.77

Team Statistics CSP OPP
SCORING 1644 1777
    Points Per Game 74.7 80.8
    Scoring Margin -6.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 601-1255 612-1380
    Field Goal Pct .479 .443
3 POINT FG-ATT 194-481 211-572
    3PT FG Pct .403 .369
    3PT Made Per Game 8.8 9.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 248-342 342-461
    FT Pct .725 .742
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 15.5
REBOUNDS 746 791
    Rebounds Per Game 33.9 36.0
    Rebounds Margin -2.1 –
ASSISTS 317 349
    Assists Per Game 14.4 15.9
TURNOVERS 334 230
    Turnovers Per Game 15.2 10.5
    Turnovers Margin -4.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.5
STEALS 115 185
    Steals Per Game 5.2 8.4
BLOCKS 73 69
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 3.1
ATTENDANCE 4,376 10,162
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-398 11-924
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Concordia-St. Paul 735 895 14 1644
Opponents 839 928 10 1777

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/06/19 SIOUX FALLS L 71-78 482
12/07/19 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 75-70 492
12/13/19 at  Upper Iowa L 91-104 302
12/14/19 at  Winona St. L 77-79 794
12/18/19 MINNESOTA ST. L 58-82 271
12/21/19 at  Minnesota St. L 68-85 511
01/03/20 MARY W 79-65 419
01/04/20 MINOT ST. W 71-68 289
01/10/20 at  Southwest Minnesota State W 79-70 568
01/11/20 at  Sioux Falls L 59-74 212
01/17/20 at  St. Cloud St. L 90-100 1021
01/18/20 at  Minn. Duluth L 92-101 704
01/24/20 AUGUSTANA (SD) L 54-81 603
01/25/20 WAYNE ST. (NE) L 63-66 353
01/31/20 at  Northern St. L 60-88 4396
02/01/20 at  MSU Moorhead L 72-85 997
02/07/20 BEMIDJI ST. L 76-84 369
02/08/20 MINN.-CROOKSTON W 92-81 296
02/14/20 at  Wayne St. (NE) W (OT) 93-89 657
02/15/20 at  Augustana (SD) L 71-92 0
02/21/20 WINONA ST. L 60-74 393
02/22/20 UPPER IOWA W 93-61 409


